upon transition to IFRS.  All financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss upon transition were
previously carried at fair value under Canadian GAAP as required by Accounting Guideline 18, Investment
Companies.

CLASSIFICATION OF UNITS ISSUED BY THE FUND
Under Canadian GAAP, the Fund accounted for its shares as equity. Under IFRS, IAS 32 requires that units or
shares of an entity which include a contractual obligation for the issuer to repurchase or redeem them for cash
or another financial asset be classified as financial liability. The Fund's shares do not meet the criteria in IAS
32 for classification as equity and therefore, have been reclassified as financial liabilities on transition to IFRS.
Other than presentation, there was no impact to the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares of
the Fund.

9.2   EFFECT OF IFRS ADOPTION FOR THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
   DECEMBER 2013:

PREVIOUS GAAP
US$

EFFECT OF TRANSITION TO
IFRS
US$

IFRS
US$

NET INVESTMENT INCOME  39 131 650 802 304   39 933 954
Dividends and other income  9 091 022  (9 091 022)  -
Dividends  -   9 826 067  9 826 067
Interest  -   25 453  25 453
Realised gains on disposal of investments  24 641 349  668 008  25 309 357
Unrealised gains on investments  5 399 279  -   5 399 279
Foreign exchange losses   -  (668 008)  (668 008)
Other income  -   41 806  41 806
OPERATING EXPENSES  (7 572 771)  (802 304)  (8 375 075)
Investment management fees  (6 901 156)  6 901 156  -
Management fees  -   (6 901 156) (6 901 156)
Custodian's fees and other expenses (671 615)  671 615  -
Audit fees  -   (42 739)  (42 739)
Custodian fees  -   (481 252)  (481 252)
Transaction fees  -   (24 973)  (24 973)
Administration fees  -   (70 467)  (70 467)
Withholding taxes  -   (802 304)  (802 304)
Other expenses  -   (52 184) (52 184)
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM
NET INCOME  31 558 879  -   31 558 879

29 ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2014

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Allan Gray Africa Equity Fund Limited

9.3	 EFFECT OF IFRS ADOPTION FOR THE
	 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR
	 ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013:

Under Canadian GAAP, the Fund was exempt
from providing a statement of cash flows. IAS 1
requires that a complete set of financial statements
include a statement of cash flows for the current and
comparative period without exception.

10.	 COMMITMENTS